

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE NORTHERN DISTRICT OF GEORGIA
ATLANTA DIVISION**

LITTLER MENDELSON, P.C., a
California Professional Corporation,

Plaintiff,

v.

POLSINELLI P.C., a Missouri Professional
Corporation,

Defendant.

Civil Action No.:
1:21-cv-3855-MLB

**POLSINELLI P.C.'S RESPONSE IN OPPOSITION TO
PLAINTIFF'S *EX PARTE* MOTION**

ERIC L. BARNUM
Georgia Bar No. 039305
ebarnum@bakerlaw.com
GEORGIA L. TURNER
Georgia Bar No. 495910
gturner@bakerlaw.com

BAKER & HOSTETLER LLP
1170 Peachtree Street, NE, Suite 2400
Atlanta, Georgia 30309-3676
Telephone: (404) 459-0050

Counsel for Defendant Polsinelli P.C

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
I. INTRODUCTION	1
II. FACTUAL AND PROCEDURAL BACKGROUND	6
III. LEGAL STANDARD	11
IV. ARGUMENT AND CITATIONS TO AUTHORITY	12
A. Littler Failed to Demonstrate a TRO and Preliminary Injunction are Proper.....	12
1. Littler is Not Likely to Succeed on the Merits.	12
2. Littler’s Year Long Delay in Filing the Motion Shows the Absence of any “Imminent Irreparable Harm.”	17
3. The Public Interest Would be Disserved if the Court Issues a TRO or Injunction.....	19
4. The Potential Harm to Polsinelli Outweighs the Harm to Littler.	20
5. The Proposed Order is Impermissibly Vague and Overbroad, Resulting in an Undue Prejudice to Non-Party Home Health Care Providers and Polsinelli.	22
B. Littler Has Not Shown Good Cause to Depart from the Ordinary Discovery Schedule.....	23
V. CONCLUSION.....	25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Agilysys, Inc. v. Hall</i> , No. 1:16-CV-3557-ELR, 2016 WL 10988769 (N.D. Ga. Nov. 22, 2016)	24
<i>Alcoa, Inc. v. Universal Alloy Corp.</i> , No. 1:15-CV-01466-ELR, 2017 WL 2791055 (N.D. Ga. Apr. 14, 2017)	13
<i>Church v. City of Huntsville</i> , 30 F.3d 1332 (11th Cir. 1994)	12
<i>Gwinnett Cnty. NAACP v. Gwinnett Cnty. Bd. of Registration & Elections</i> , 446 F. Supp. 3d 1111 (N.D. Ga. 2020).....	20
<i>Insight Tech., Inc. v. FreightCheck, LLC</i> , 280 Ga. App. 19 (2006)	16
<i>Johnson v. Pac. Union Fin., LLC</i> , No. 1:18-CV-03295, 2018 WL 3949726 (N.D. Ga. July 27, 2018).....	11
<i>Monopoly Hotel Grp., LLC v. Hyatt Hotels Corp.</i> , No. 1:12-CV-1250-JEC-JSA, 2013 WL 12246988 (N.D. Ga. June 4, 2013)	24
<i>Morgan Stanley DW, Inc. v. Frisby</i> , 163 F. Supp. 2d 1371 (N.D. Ga. 2001).....	19
<i>Mustaqeem-Graydon v. SunTrust Bank</i> , 258 Ga. App. 200 (2002)	17
<i>Ne. Fla. Chapter of Ass'n of Gen. Contractors of Am. v. City of Jacksonville, Fla.</i> , 896 F.2d 1283 (11th Cir. 1990)	11

Randstad Pros. US, LLC v. Tamberrino,
 No. 1:18-CV-00940-ELR, 2018 WL 2760359 (N.D. Ga. Mar. 8,
 2018)23

Schiavo ex rel. Schindler v. Schiavo,
 403 F.3d 1223 (11th Cir. 2005) 11, 12

Seiko Kabushki Kaisha v. Swiss Watch Int'l, Inc.,
 188 F. Supp. 2d 1350 (S.D. Fla. 2002)17, 18

Siegal v. LePore,
 234 F.3d 1163 (11th Cir. 2000)17

Slosberg v. Giller,
 341 Ga. App. 581 (2017)16

Swift, Currie, McGhee & Hiers v. Henry,
 276 Ga. 571 (2003)13

White v. Alcon Film Fund, LLC,
 955 F. Supp. 2d 1381 (N.D. Ga. 2013).....20

Wreal, LLC v. Amazon.com,
 840 F.3d 1244 (11th Cir. 2016)17, 18

Statutes

O.C.G.A. § 10-1-761(2)(B).....14

O.C.G.A. § 10-1-761(4).....12

Rules

Fed. R. Civ. P. 26(d)(1).....23
